$17,000, for the Purchase of Coal. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, Municipal Building, July 24, 1916. 
flon. F. L. DowLING, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York, N. Y. 

Dear Sir-Request is hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds in the 
amount of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) to provide funds for the purchase 
of coal for this department for the balance of the year. 

The departmental estimate for coal for 1916 was $75,500, and the budgetary 
allowance was $67,500. There has been expended on contract and orders the sum

[...]

New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Grcater New York Charter 
to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000), the proceeds 
thereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to he applied to the purposes 
aforesaid." 
-be and the same is hereby amended by reducing the amount to one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000). 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment September 22, 1916. JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

The City of New York, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Municipal Build-
ing, Bureau of Contract Supervision, July 20, 1916.

[...]

DOWLING, President of the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Sir-I respectfully request that your Honorable Board, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 1::, subdivision 8 of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an 
issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of one hundred nineteen thousand 
nine hundred thirty-four 72/100 dollars ($119,934.72) to meet the estimated deficit 
in the following account: 

Supplies- 
2348 Forage and Veterinary Supplies- 

Forage allowance per capita per diem, $0.545 x 2,450 horses 	 $488,701 50 
Rubber hoof pads allowance per capita per month, $0.35 x 2,450 horses 	10,290 00

[...]

Nicholas Terrace and One Hundred Thirty-ninth Street, May 12th, 1916. 
Hon. FRANK L. DOWLING, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 

Dear Sir-There is herewith enclosed a form of Resolution for an issue of Spe-
cial Revenue Bonds in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-
seven and 34-100 ($17,367.34) Dollars to provide necessary funds for altering and 
equipping the Stadium of The College of the City of New York, and for its main- 
tenance and operation for the balance of the year of 1916. 

It would be very much appreciated if you would present it to the Board at its

[...]

place of such hearing shall be sent to us? 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and they are hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in the amount 
of Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty-seven and 34-100 ($17,367.34) 
Dollars to provide necessary funds for permanent alterations to and the equipment 
of the Stadium of The College of the City of New York, and for the maintenance 
and operation thereof for the balance of the year 1916." 

City of New York, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Municipal Building,

[...]

DowLING, President, Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Sir-I respectfully request that your Honorable Board, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 188, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an issue of 
special revenue bonds to the amount of three hundred twenty-three thousand nine 
hundred sixty-one 15-100 dollars ($323,961.15), the proceeds to be used to meet an 
estimated deficit in the accounts for the Final Disposition of Refuse, as follows: 

Contract or Open Order Service, General Plant Service, Final Disposition. 
2388 Manhattan 	  $226,497 09 
2389 Brooklyn  	97,464 06

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond for 
the purpose of purchase of forage and Veterinary supplies, all obligations con-
tracted for hereunder to he incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

FRANCIS P.

[...]

New Charter, the Commissioner of Plant and Structures be and he is hereby au-
thorized and empowered to purchase cement for use in the reconstruction of the 
pavement on the roadway of the Queensboro Bridge, in the open market, without 
public letting, to an amount not exceeding seven thousand seven hundred dollars 
($7,700). 

JOHN \IcCANN. A\ \1 P. 1IcGARRY. JOHN F. McCOURT, PATRICK 
H. SULLIVAN. PETER SCH\b'EICKERT, EI WARD W. COX, MICHAEL 
J. HOGAN, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, JAMES J. BRO\\'NE, Committee on 
Public Letting. 

Department of Plant and Structures, City of New York, Municipal Building,